
Table 5. Federal corrections and OFM adjustments to Census 2020 Public Law 94-171 counts 

The Office of Financial Management is responsible for April 1 population determinations that are used for state revenue allocations to local governments and in 
selected state programs requiring population as a criterion for funding and/or administration.   

Abbreviations: Occ. - Occupied, Vac. - Vacant, HH - Household, GQ - Group Quarters 

I. OFM Adjustments to Census 2020 Counts Due to Misallocation of Housing Units and/or Group Quarters

Federal Census 2020 Change Adjusted Federal Census 
Housing Units Population Housing Units Population Housing Units Population 

Municipality Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total 

Chelan 37,267 30,296 6,971 77,420 1,654 79,074 0 0 0 0 67 67 37,267 30,296 6,971 77,420 1,721 79,141 
  Wenatchee* 14,594 13,793 801 34,529 979 35,308 0 0 0 0 67 67 14,594 13,793 801 34,529 1,046 35,375 

Kittitas 23,743 18,650 5,093 43,168 1,169 44,337 0 0 0 0 2,131 2,131 23,743 18,650 5,093 43,168 3,300 46,468 
  Ellensburg* 8,924 8,110 814 17,573 1093 18,666 0 0 0 0 2,131 2,131 8,924 8,110 814 17,573 3,224 20,797 

Pierce 359,489 339,840 19,649 897,839 23,291 921,130 0 0 0 0 -737 -737 359,489 339,840 19,649 897,839 22,554 920,393 
  Bonney Lake*  7,605 7,364 241 21,724 763 22,487 0 0 0 0 -737 -737 7,605 7,364 241 21,724 26 21,750 

Skamania 5796 4748 1048 11578 458 12036 -2 -2 0 -24 -408 -432 5,794 4,746 1,048 11,554 50 11,604 
  North 
Bonneville* 

454 426 28 989 408 1,397 -2 -2 0 -24 -408 -432 452 424 28 965 0 965 

Thurston 
  Olympia 25,642 24,393 1,249 53,950 1,655 55,605 0 0 0 0 -223 -223 25,642 24,393 1,249 53,950 1,432 55,382 
  Tumwater 10,847 10,488 359 25,074 276 25,350 0 0 0 0 223 223 10,847 10,488 359 25,074 499 25,573 

II. OFM Adjustments to Census 2020 Counts Due to Annexation Activity from Jan. 2, 2020, through April 1, 2020

Federal Census 2020 Change Adjusted Federal Census 
Housing Units Population Housing Units Population Housing Units Population 

Municipality Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total 

Clark 
  Unincorporated 84,569 81,674 2,895 231,569 1,485 233,054 -1 -1 0 -6 0 -6 84,568 81,673 2,895 231,563 1,485 233,048 
  Ridgefield  3,687 3,432 255 10,290 29 10,319 1 1 0 6 0 6 3,688 3,433 255 10,296 29 10,325 

Cowlitz 
  Unincorporated 19,196 18,005 1,191 48,147 193 48,340 -1 -1 0 -1 0 -1 19,195 18,004 1,191 48,146 193 48,339 
  Kalama  1,271 1,198 73 2,959 0 2,959 1 1 0 1 0 1 1,272 1,199 73 2,960 0 2,960 

San Juan 
  Unincorporated 12,319 7,272 5,047 15,100 75 15,175 -1 0 -1 0 0 0 12,318 7,272 5,046 15,100 75 15,175 
  Friday Harbor 1,453 1,174 279 2,567 46 2,613 1 0 1 0 0 0 1,454 1,174 280 2,567 46 2,613 

Yakima 
  Unincorporated 31,028 29,086 1,942 87,071 1,079 88,150 -2 -2 0 -3 0 -3 31,026 29,084 1,942 87,068 1,079 88,147 
  Grandview 3,273 3,160 113 10,824 83 10,907 2 2 0 3 0 3 3,275 3,162 113 10,827 83 10,910 



III. OFM Certified April 1, 2020, Special City Census Counts Used in Place of Census 2020 Counts

Federal Census 2020 Change Adjustments due to Special Census 
Housing Units Population Housing Units Population Housing Units Population 

Municipality Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total 
Whatcom 
  Unincorporated 42,234 35,148 7,086 92,244 498 92,742 -71 -50 -21 -82 0 -82 42,163 35,098 7,065 92,162 498 92,660 
  Sumas 604 568 36 1,583 0 1,583 71 50 21 82 0 82 675 618 57 1,665 0 1,665 

IV. Summary of Changes to 2020 Federal Census Counts Due to Federal Corrections, Annexations and Special City Censuses

Federal Census 2020 Change Adjusted Federal Census 
Housing Units Population Housing Units Population Housing Units Population 

Municipality Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total 

Chelan (C) 37,267 30,296 6,971 77,420 1,654 79,074 0 0 0 0 67 67 37,267 30,296 6,971 77,420 1,721 79,141 
  Wenatchee* (C) 14,594 13,793 801 34,529 979 35,308 0 0 0 0 67 67 14,594 13,793 801 34,529 1,046 35,375 

Clark 
  Unincorporated (A) 84,569 81,674 2,895 231,569 1,485 233,054 -1 -1 0 -6 0 -6 84,568 81,673 2,895 231,563 1,485 233,048 
  Ridgefield (A) 3,687 3,432 255 10,290 29 10,319 1 1 0 6 0 6 3,688 3,433 255 10,296 29 10,325 

Cowlitz 
  Unincorporated (A) 19,196 18,005 1,191 48,147 193 48,340 -1 -1 0 -1 0 -1 19,195 18,004 1,191 48,146 193 48,339 
  Kalama (A) 1,271 1,198 73 2,959 0 2,959 1 1 0 1 0 1 1,272 1,199 73 2,960 0 2,960 

Kittitas 23,743 18,650 5,093  43,168   1,169 44,337 0 0 0 0 2,131 2,131   23,743 18,650 5,093 43,168 3,300 46,468 
  Ellensburg* (C) 8,924 8,110 814 17,573 1093 18,666 0 0 0 0 2,131 2,131 8,924 8,110 814 17,573 3,224 20,797 

Pierce 359,489 339,840 19,649 897,839 23,291 921,130 0 0 0 0 -737 -737 359,489 339,840 19,649 897,839 22,554 920,393 
  Bonney Lake* (C) 7,605 7,364 241 21,724 763 22,487 0 0 0 0 -737 -737 7,605 7,364 241 21,724 26 21,750 

San Juan 
   Unincorporated (A) 12,319 7,272 5,047 15,100 75 15,175 -1 0 -1 0 0 0 12,318 7,272 5,046 15,100 75 15,175 
   Friday Harbor (A) 1,453 1,174 279 2,567 46 2,613 1 0 1 0 0 0 1,454 1,174 280 2,567 46 2,613 

Skamania (C) 5796 4748 1048 11578 458 12036 -2 -2 0 -24 -408 -432 5,794 4,746 1,048 11,554 50 11,604 
N. Bonneville* (C) 454 426 28 989 408 1,397 -2 -2 0 -24 -408 -432 452 424 28 965 0 965 

Thurston 
  Olympia  (C) 25,642 24,393 1,249 53,950 1,655 55,605 0 0 0 0 -223 -223 25,642 24,393 1,249 53,950 1,432 55,382 
  Tumwater (C) 10,847 10,488 359 25,074 276 25,350 0 0 0 0 223 223 10,847 10,488 359 25,074 499 25,573 

Whatcom 
  Unincorporated (B) 42,234 35,148 7,086 92,244 498 92,742 -71 -50 -21 -82 0 -82 42,163 35,098 7,065 92,162 498 92,660 
  Sumas (B) 604 568 36 1,583 0 1,583 71 50 21 82 0 82 675 618 57 1,665 0 1,665 

Yakima 
  Unincorporated (A) 31,028 29,086 1,942 87,071 1,079 88,150 -2 -2 0 -3 0 -3 31,026 29,084 1,942 87,068 1,079 88,147 
  Grandview (A) 3,273 3,160 113 10,824 83 10,907 2 2 0 3 0 3 3,275 3,162 113 10,827 83 10,910 

State (C) 3,202,241 2974692 227,549 7,545,074 160,207 7,705,281 -2 -2 0 -24 1,053 1,029 3,202,239 2,974,690 227,549 7,545,050 161,260 7,706,310 

Symbols: A Population and housing units added to the cities due to annexations effective from Jan. 2, 2020, through April 1, 2020. 
B Special city April 1, 2020, censuses used in place of the federal censuses. 
C OFM corrections to federal counts due to misallocation of population and housing units. OFM corrections with an asterisk (*) effect county and state totals. 




